subject to the provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.

5. Lock in period:
The equity shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to conversion of Warrants to the
Allottee(s) shall be subject to lock-in, as specified in regulation 78(1) of Chapter VII of SEBI
ICDR Regulations. The entire pre-issue shareholding of Allottee(s) shall be under lock in from
the relevant date up to a period of six months from the date of trading approval.

6. The class of person to whom the allotment is proposed to be made:
The details of Allottee are given as under:

Sl
No

Name of the
Allottee

Address PAN No. of
Warrants to
be allotted

Category

1 Sudhakar
Pennam

 BLGPP3189M 10,00,000 Non-
Promoter

2 M/s. Kepler
Information
Systems Pvt Ltd

2nd Floor, Jothi
Celesta, Plot No.
66, Block B, Kavuri
Hills, Jubilee Hills,
Hyderabad TG

AAECK5818R 5,00,000 Non-
Promoter

817 La Cima,
Irving TX , USA

75039

19

500033

7. Pre and Post Preferential Issue shareholding pattern:

SL
No

Category of Shareholder Pre-issue Post-Issue
No. of
Shares
held

% of
Shareholding

No. of
Shares
held

% of
Shareholding

A Promoter and Promoter
Group

1 Indian 1861600 9.33 1861600 8.68
2 Foreign 8000000 40.08 8000000 37.28
 Total shareholding of

Promoter and Promoter
Group (A)

9861600

49.41

9861600

45.96

B Public Shareholding
1 Institutions
(a) Mutual Funds 0 0 0 0
(b) Insurance Companies 0 0 0 0
(c)  Financial Institutions/ Banks 100000 0.50 100000 0.47
(d) Venture Capital Funds 0 0 0 0
(e) Foreign Portfolio

Investors/FII’s
0 0 0 0

 Sub-Total (B)(1) 100000 0.50 100000 0.47
2 Non-Institutions
(a) Bodies Corporate 2564675 12.85 3064675 14.28
(b) Individuals 5805164 29.09 6805164 31.71
(c)  NRI 634662 3.18 634662 2.96
(d) Qualified Foreign Investor 0 0 0 0
(e) Others 992135 4.97 992135 4.62
 Sub-Total (B)(2) 9996636 50.09 11496636 53.57
 Total Public Shareholding

(B) = (B)(1) +(B)(2)

10096636

50.59

11596636

54.04
C  Non Promoter Non Public
C1 Shares held by Custodians

and against which Depository
Receipts have been issued

0 0 0 0

C2 Shares held by Employee
Trusts

0 0 0

 Sub Total (C) 0 0 0 0
 Grand Total (A+B+C) 19958236 100.00 21458236 100.00

8. The identity of the natural persons, who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the

Warrants proposed to be allotted and / or who ultimately control the Allottee are as
follows:

20

Identity of
the
proposed
Allottee

Category Pre Issue
holding

%
Shareholding

The
maximum
number of
equity
shares
proposed to
be allotted
to Allottee
post
Conversion
of Warrants

%
Shareholding
post
conversion of
Warrants into
equity shares

Natural
persons
who are
the
ultimate
beneficial
owner of
the shares
proposed
to be
issued

M/s. Kepler
Information